3. Minimize the transportation requirements in the value stream network.

Transportation is a non-value adding activity that adds costs and lead-time and

therefore shall be eliminated or at least reduced wherever possible. Also for the

optimized relocated production network, all customers request to be delivered

with the same delivery frequency, performance and without additional costs to

the same customer-ship to locations as before relocation. Except for two

customers, the automotive supplier delivers the products CPT to the customer

ship-to addresses and the automotive supplier directly has to cover for the

increased transportation costs. For the two customers with EXW condition, the

cost difference for the increased transportation costs to their ship-to locations

will have to be compensated by the automotive supplier through a corresponding

product price reduction. As a conclusion, the higher outbound transportation cost

to the customer ship to location cannot be reduced versus the relocated

scenario.

Relocated Relocated Relocated optim.

state optimized vs. relocated state

state Absolut Relativ

Global Production Network Inventory Costs 2016 (€/ year)

Inventory Costs Total Production Network Suppliers to Customer Plants 93.095 89.256 -3.839 -4%

Inventory Costs Total Production Network Suppliers to Customer Ship-To Locations 75.869 72.030 -3.839 -5%

Inventory Costs/ Product (Suppliers to Customer Ship-To Locations) 0,014 0,013 -0,001 -5%

Production Network Value Streams Inventory Costs 2016 (€/ year)

Inventory Costs Suppliers 20.869 22.391 1.522 7%

Inventory Costs Raw Material Stock in Transit to Production Plants 4.637 2.748 -1.889 -41%

Inventory Costs Company Production Plants and Warehouses 41.134 37.662 -3.472 -8%

Inventory Costs Finished Product Stock in Transit to Customer Ship-To Locations 9.229 9.229 0 0%

Customer Inventory Costs Finished Products Stock in Transit to Customer Plants 17.226 17.226 0 0%

80

However, the implementation of local suppliers described earlier enables a

significant reduction of transportation distance, lead-time and costs to transport

the raw materials from these suppliers to the production plant in Kenitra. In

addition to this the company decided to install a Cross-dock hub in Germany to

reduce transportation costs and improve inbound visibility for raw material

suppliers where no local source could be found. Instead of delivering directly to

Kenitra, the suppliers will deliver their raw materials to this Cross-dock. At the

Cross-docking location the raw material deliveries are consolidated by a third